## **Notices**

## **Notice**

**Grands-Ormes Ecological Reserve** 

- Plan of the proposed reserve
- Abrogation

Ecological Reserves Act (R.S.Q., c. R-26.1)

Notification is hereby given in accordance with section 4 of the Ecological Reserves Act that the Minister of the Environment has repealed the plan of the proposed Grands-Ormes Ecological Reserve, located in the Charlevoix-Est regional county municipality, for which a notification had been published in the Gazette officielle du Québec of December 4, 1993. Given that the Grands-Ormes Ecological Reserve has been established it is no longer necessary for the proposed ecological reserve status to continue to apply. Moreover, recent changes to the boundaries of the Grands-Ormes Ecological Reserve, made under Order in Council 739-2000 dated June 15, 2000, require that the plan of the proposed reserve be repealed in order for the prohibitions provided for in section 6 of the Act to cease to apply to the land that has been removed from the Grands-Ormes Ecological Reserve.

DIANE JEAN, Deputy Minister

3771